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VIA OVERNIGHT MAIL 

Ms. Rene6 J. Jenkins 
Director of Administration 
Public Utilities Commissipn ofOhio 
180 East Broad Street, 13* Floor 
Columbus, Ohio 43215-3793 

Re: In the Matter of the Commission's Investigation into Telephone Numbering 
Number Assignment Procedures: PUCO Case No. 97-884-TP-COI 

and 

Dear Ms. Jenkins: 

I enclose for filing an original and fifteen (15) copies of the Petition of Sprint 
Communications Company L.P. ("Sprint") for Review of a Decision of the Number Pooling 
Administrator to be filed in connection with the above-referenced proceeding. 

Please retum a filed-stamped copy of this letter m the enclosed self-addressed, postaie-
prepaid envelope. If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me. Thank you for your 
attention to this matter. 

Suicerely, 

Jennifer A. Duane 
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BEFORE 
THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO 

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMMISSION'S ) 

INVESTIGATION INTO TELEPHONE NUMBERING ) CASE No. 97-884-TP-COI 
AND NUMBER ASSIGNMENT PROCEDURES ) 

PETITION OF SPRINT COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY L.P, 

FOR REVIEW OF A DECISION OF THE POOLING ADMINISTRATOR 

Sprint Communications Company L.P. ("Sprint") hereby requests that the Public 

Utilities Commission ofOhio ("Commission" or "PUCO") review a decision of the Pooling 

Administrator ("PA" or "NeuStar") that denied Sprint's request for numbering resources in 

several rate centers. For the reasons set forth more fully below, Sprint respectfiilly requests 

that the Commission overturn ±e PA's decision and direct it to assign the requested number 

blocks to Sprint. 

DISCUSSION 

In February and March 2007, Sprint submitted multiple requests to NeuStar for sever^ 

number blocks in accordance with current guidelines, including the Months-to-Exhaust 

("MTE") Certification procedures established in the Central Office Code Assignment 

Guidelines. Specifically, Sprint requested: 

1) One (1) ±ousand-blocks each in the rate centers of Berea, Hilliard, 
Lockboume, New Albany, North Royalton, Plain City and Strongsville; 

2) Two (2) thousand-blocks each in the rate centers of Alton, Cleveland and 
Grove City; 

3) Three (3) thousand-blocks in the rate center of Columbus; 



These thousand-blocks are necessary to fill a specific request fi-om Sprint's customer, 

Time Warner Cable, who is entering these Ohio markets to provide Voice over Internet 

Protocol ("VoIP") services. Sprint cannot meet the customer's request from its current 

inventory. NeuStar, however, denied these requests on the grounds that Sprint did not meet 

the utilization threshold necessary in order to obtain growth number resources. 

On December 28, 2001 the Federal Communications Commission ("FCC") released 

its Third Report and Order and Second Order on Reconsideration in its Numbering Resource 

Optimization docket. In that Order, the FCC created a safety valve mechanism to provide 

carriers with a procedure to obtain additional numbering resources when there is a verifiable 

need due to the carrier's inability to satisfy a customer request.^ Specifically, the Order 

provides state public utility commissions with delegated authority to hear claims that a safety 

valve should be applied when the Pooling Administrator denies a specific request for 

numbering resources. And under the federal numbering rules, a state commission may 

overturn the PA's decision based on its determination that the carrier has demonstrated a 

verifiable need for the numbering resources and has exhausted all other available remedies.^ 

Therefore, this Commission has the authority to overturn the PA's decision under the 

appropriate circumstances and Sprint submits this petition requesting the assignment of the 

thousand-blocks of telephone numbers in each of the rate centers specified above under the 

FCC's safety valve procedures. 

Sprint has attached two letters from Time Warner Cable as its Exhibit A 

demonstrating that it has received a customer request for numbering resources in several rate 

centers that it cannot meet with its current inventory. Also attached are copies of Sprint's 

' See In the Matter of Numbering Resource Optimization, Third Report and Order and Second Order on 
Reconsideration, CC Docket No. 99-200 at 1161 (Dec. 28, 2001). 
M7C.F.R. 52.15(g)(4). 



MTE and Utilization Worksheet, along with the denials that Sprint received from NeuStar for 

each of these rate centers (Exhibit B). Accordingly, the circumstances described in Sprint's 

Exhibits A and B and in this Petition warrant application of the PUCO's safety valve authorit|y 

in this instance. 

CONCLUSION 

WHEREFORE, for the reasons set forth above, Sprint respectfully requests that the 

Commission overturn NeuStar's decision and direct it to allocate to Sprint these additional 

number blocks to satisfy the needs of its customer. The grant of this petition serves the publib 

interest because it will ensure the availability of numbering resources to customers seeking to 

switch to a competitive service provider. Further, Sprint's reasonable request ensures the 

efficient use of scarce numbering resources. With Time Warner's impending launch of VoIP 

services in these Ohio markets. Sprint respectfully requests that the PUCO grant this Petition 

and issue its order to NeuStar expeditiously. 

Respectfully submitted, 

SPRINT COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY L.P. 

lifer A. Duane 
S i ^ Regulatory Attorney 
Sprint Nextel Corporation 
Mailstop: VARESP0201-A208 
2001 Edmund Halley Drive, 2"^ Floor 
Reston, Virginia 20191 
(703) 592-7781 (Phone) 
(703) 592-7404 (Facsimile) 
(703) 599-7416 (PCS) 
Jennifer.a.duane(g,sprint.com 



Scott R. Freiermuth 
Counsel 
Federal Wireless Regulatory Affairs 
Sprint Nextel Corporation 
6450 Sprint Parkway, Disney A 
Overiand Park, Kansas 66251-6100 
Mailstop: KSOPHN0212-2A409 
(913) 315-8521 (Phone) 
(913) 219-8480 (Facsimile) 
Scott.r.Freiermuth(g),sprint.com 

Dated: March 22, 2007 
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TIME WARNER 
CABLE 

Neil E. Knight 
Senior Director 
Network Planning and Forecasting 
Time Warner Cable— 
13241 Woodland Park Rd. 
Hemdon,VA 20171 

Mr. Terry Ray 
Sprint/Nextel 
Interconnection Solutions 
Project Manager 
6330 Sprint parkway 
Overland Park, Kansas 66251 

RE: Sprint Safetv Valve Request for RC's in the MID OHIO MARKET 

Dear Terry: 

This letter is in response to your request to Time Warner Cable for additional forecasting 
information relative to the Mid Ohio Market Safety Valve request 
Time Warner Cable is being added to the Sprint network and therefore is requiring 
Native TN's to support the RC's listed below. Our telephone line forecast for the first 
three months is also identified below: 

MID OHIO 
MID OHIO 

MID OHIO 
MID OHIO 
MID OHIO 

MID OHIO 

MID OHIO 

WLC3 
WLC3 
WLC3 
WLC3 
WLC3 

WLC3 

WLC3 

ALTON 
COLUMBUS 
GROVE CITY 
HILLIARD 
LOCKBOURNE 

NEW ALBANY 

PLAIN CITY 

OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 

OH 

OH 

324 
324 
324 
324 
324 

324 

324 

1,000 
3,000 
1,000 

700 
300 

300 

300 

Please let me know if you need any additional information. 

Sincerely, 



Neil E. Knight 
Senior Director 
Network Planning and Forecasting 
Time Warner Cable 



^ TIME WARNI:R 
C A B L E 

Neil E. Knight 
Senior Director 
Network Planning and Forecasting 
Time Warner Cable 
13241 Woodland Park Rd. 
Hemdon,VA 20171 

Mr. Terry Ray 
Sprint/Nextel 
Interconnection Solutions 
Project Manager 
6330 Sprint parkway 
Overland Park, Kansas 66251 

RE: Sprint Safetv Valve Request for RC's in the NE OHIO MARKET 

Dear Terry: 

This letter is in response to your request to Time Warner Cable for additional forecastmg 
information relative to the NE Ohio Market Safety Valve request 
Time Warner Cable is being added to the Sprint network and therefore is requiring 
Native TN's to support the RC's listed below. Our telephone line forecast for the first 
three months is also identified below: 

PHASE RATE CENTER 3 
MONTH 

NEOHIO 

NEOHIO 

NE OHIO 

NEOHIO 

WLC4 

WLC5 

WLC5 

WLC5 

CLEVELAND 

BEREA 

NO. 
ROYALTON 
STRONGSVL 

OH 

OH 

OH 

OH 

324 

324 

324 

324 

2,000 

300 

400 

300 

Please let me know if you need any additional information. 

Sincerely, 

!Kei[%. XnigHt 

Neil E. Knight 
Senior Director 
Network Planning and Forecasting 
Time Warner Cable 
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Pooling Admims&ation System 

a HRequest For Resources 

Modify 

Disconnect 

Block Transfer 

onfirm Block(s) in Service (Part 4) 

rch Forms 

ubmit Forecast 

Create/Modify Forecast 

ijl" I User Profte 

ite Blocks 

leports 
Question? E-mail us 

©1999-2006 NeuStar, Inc. 
Legal Notices j Privacy Agreement 

Pooling Administration System 
^dawn.m.fleming@nnail.sprint.com (SP) Sign Out 

Months to Exhaust and Utilization Certification Worksheet - TN Level 
(Continued) 

Your utilization calculates to 38.000 percent. The FCC requires a utilization of 75.000 
percent. 

Select One Option and Submit 

0 Return to the Months To Exhaust Form 

^ Discard all the information provided for the request and s^art with a 
^ fresh Part 1A 

O State Waiver Option 

ht:5)S://www.iiatioiia]poo]mg.com/pas/frames-index.jsp3/l4/2007 4:25:53 PM 

mailto:dawn.m.fleming@nnail.sprint.com
http://www.iiatioiia%5dpoo%5dmg.com/pas/frames-index.jsp3/l4/2007
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